504875381 04/18/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4922121 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN MEDLOCK	03/26/2010
JONATHAN REYNOLDS	03/26/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOUCHTYPE LIMITED
Street Address:	21 LAWN TERRACE
Internal Address:	BLACKHEATH
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SE3 9LL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15493028

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: usdocket@microsoft.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER P.A.

Address Line 1: PO BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0938

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 346358-US-CNT[2]

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JACQUELINE PENNINGTON

SIGNATURE: / Jacqueline Pennington /

DATE SIGNED: 04/18/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=1777740US3ASSGN#page1.tif source=1777740US3ASSGN#page2.tif source=1777740US3ASSGN#page3.tif

PATENT 504875381 REEL: 045579 FRAME: 0542

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Attv Ref/Docket No.: 346358-US-CNT[2] (1777.740US3) Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: TOUCHTYPE LIMITED Benjamin Medlock, Jonathan Reynolds Street Address: 21 LAWN TERRACE Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? BLACKHEATH []Yes [X]No City: LONDON, SE3 9LL 3. Nature of conveyance: Country: United Kingdom Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X] Assignment [] Merger [X]No [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: March 26, 2010, March 26, 2010 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 15/493,028 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 0.00 Name: Jeffrey P. Cobia [[Enclosed [Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-0938 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. / Jeffrey Cobia / April 18, 2018 Jeffrey P. Cobia/Reg. No. 69,466 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 045579 FRAME: 0543

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PARTIES:

- (1) BENJAMIN MEDLOCK of 21 Lawn Terrace, Blackheath, London, SE3 9LL, United Kingdom ("MEDLOCK")
- (2) JONATHAN REYNOLDS
 of 17c Rita Road, London, SW8 1JX, United Kingdom
 ("REYNOLDS")
- (3) TOUCHTYPE LIMITED (registered in the United Kingdom with registration no. 06671487) of 21 Lawn Terrace, Blackheath, London SE3 9LL, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNEE")

RECITALS:

- A. The ASSIGNEE is the applicant in respect of the United Kingdom patent applications summarised in the Schedule (the "APPLICATIONS").
- B. MEDLOCK and REYNOLDS (together the "ASSIGNORS") are the inventors in relation to the inventions the subject of the APPLICATIONS (the "INVENTIONS").
- C. The ASSIGNORS are directors of the ASSIGNEE and made their contributions to the INVENTIONS for the benefit of the ASSIGNEE and at all material times intended that the ASSIGNEE should own all rights in the INVENTIONS (including the APPLICATIONS, the right to file the APPLICATIONS in the ASSIGNEE's name and all other intellectual property rights).
- D. The parties have agreed that all the ASSIGNORS' rights in the INVENTIONS (including the APPLICATIONS and all other intellectual property rights) shall be assigned to the ASSIGNEE on the terms contained in this Agreement.

OPERATIVE TERMS:

1. Assignment

In consideration of £1 and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNORS, each of the ASSIGNORS hereby assigns with full title guarantee to the ASSIGNEE absolutely and free from all liens charges licences and encumbrances and the ASSIGNEE hereby accepts all the ASSIGNORS' property right title and interest anywhere in the world in and to the INVENTIONS including without limitation:

- (a) the APPLICATIONS and all patent applications and patents which may now or at any time in the future derive or claim priority from any thereof or otherwise relate to any of the INVENTIONS including all divisionals continuations continuations-in-part reissues extensions renewals and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the INVENTIONS (the "PATENT RIGHTS");
- (b) the benefit of all priority rights;
- (c) the right to seek and obtain registrations in other countries;
- (d) all other intellectual property rights and know-how including without limitation any copyrights and design rights (whether or not registrable) relating in any way to any of the INVENTIONS;
- (e) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past present or future) of any of the rights hereby transferred.

2. Covenants

Each of the ASSIGNORS covenants with the ASSIGNEE as follows:

- (a) that he has not done or omitted to do any act or thing whatsoever whereby any patents or other intellectual property rights relating to any of the INVENTIONS might be invalidated or otherwise prejudicially affected or the due performance of this Agreement hindered or prevented;
- (b) to keep the INVENTIONS confidential and not to disclose them to any person without the prior written consent of the ASSIGNEE;

Assignment

that he has not given any permission to any third party to use any of the INVENTIONS and has not (c) otherwise assigned or granted to any third party any rights in or under the INVENTIONS (including the PATENT RIGHTS).

3. Further Assurance

- Each of the ASSIGNORS agrees to execute any further documents and do all things at the ASSIGNEE's expense 3.1 which the ASSIGNEE may reasonably require in order to vest in the ASSIGNEE (or the ASSIGNEE's successors in title or nominees as the case may be) all property rights title and interests intended to be assigned transferred or granted to the ASSIGNEE hereunder (including the PATENT RIGHTS) and to give the ASSIGNEE the full . benefit of this Agreement including doing all acts which may be necessary or desirable in connection with:
 - the prosecution of the APPLICATIONS and the filing and prosecution of any further patent applications (a) anywhere in the world and obtaining grant in relation thereto;
 - protecting and enforcing the APPLICATIONS and any patents or patent applications and other (b) intellectual property rights relating to the INVENTIONS;
 - recording any such patent applications, patents and other rights in the name of the ASSIGNEE or the (c) ASSIGNEE's successors in title or nominees as sole applicant or registered proprietor as the case may
 - assisting in the resolution of any question concerning any of the INVENTIONS or any of the PATENT (d) RIGHTS.
- Each of the ASSIGNORS hereby authorises the officers from time to time of the ASSIGNEE to do or authorise 3.2 the doing of all such acts (including the signing of all such documents) on behalf of the ASSIGNORS as the ASSIGNEE may consider appropriate for the purpose of giving effect to the provisions of clause 3.1.
- 4. Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and take effect in accordance with the laws of England.

SCHEDULE

NUMBER	FILING DATE	TITLE	REFERENCES
0905457.8	30.03.2009	System and method for inputting text into electronic devices	P052786GB
0917753.6	09.10.2009	System and method for inputting text into electronic devices	P053612GB
1003628.3	04.03.2010	System and method for inputting text into electronic devices	P054213GB

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Agreement effective on the date of the last of the parties' signatures.

EXECUTED by the ASSIGNORS:

BENJAMIN MEDLOCK

Re Mellode Signature:

Date:

26/3/2010

JONATHAN REYNOLDS

EXECUTED by the ASSIGNEE: TOUCHTYPE LIMITED

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

G050382PA/BPH

15th March 2010

Assignment

PATENT

REEL: 046939 FRAME: 0543 RECORDED: 04/18/2018